Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Macob (Southern) Limited 02719531
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1659 of 2014
Companmes Court

[fult name of court)

(a) Insert fullname(syand |4 We (a) W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple Row,
| address{es) of the

admmsirator(s) Biumingham, B2 5LG and Nigel Price of Begbies Traynor(Central} LLP, 10th Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5L.G

admunistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b} Insert dates from to

(b) 4 September 2014 (b} 31 January 2015

Signed W //
Joint / Aémm/straforﬁif

Dated 4 February 2015

Contact Details.

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
You do not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companics 3rd Floor, Temple Point, | Temple Row, Bumingham B2 5LG
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The centact information that you give will be visible Tel Number 0121 200 8150
to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 0121 200 8160 DX Number

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
"" m " lm " lm"’ ’"‘ anmies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 CardifT
*A41L4G4P
A23 19/02/2015 #22

COMPANIES HOIIRF




KADM1204P

@ Begbies Traynor

W John Kelly and Nigel Price were appointed joint admimistrators on 4 March 2014

The affars, business and propery of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liabzlity

Macob (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rule 2.47 and 2.112 of The
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report te creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s
private and confidential and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by

any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

o

0D DO OCDODOOGOOOOOOGQ

Interpretation
Statutory information
Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period
Estimated cutcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses
Assets that remarn to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of expenses



1.  INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the administration”

“the administrators”, “we”,
“our”, “us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

*secunty”

*preferential creditor”

Meaning
Macob (Southern) Limited (In Adrministration)

The appaintment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 4 March 2014

W John Kelly of Begmes Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Pomnt, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Pnce of Begbies Traynor{Central) LLP, 3" Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, 82 SLG

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, 1n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured credrtor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1} of the Act), and

{n In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveabie),
any floating charge and any nght of hen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Campany whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule & to the Act




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number

Company reqistered office

Macob (Southern) Limited
As above

2 June 1992

02719531

3rd Floor, Temple Pant, 1 Temple Row, Bumingham, B2 5L.G

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators

Date of appomtment
Date of resignation
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appointment /
applcation

Acts of the admmnistrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the admmistration pernod

W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Brrmingham, B2 5LG

and

Nigel Price, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Beghies
Traynor{Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 SLG

4 March 2014

n/a

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
1659 of 2014

The drrectors

The admmstrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habiity Any act required or authonsed
under any enactrnent to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘'main proceedings’ within the meanting of Article 3 of the
Regulation

The adminmstration has been extended by six months with the
approval of the secured and preferential creditors to 3 September
2015



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 4 September 2014 to
31 January 2015, including a cumulative receipts and payments account from commencement of the
Administration on 4 March 2014

The Administrators” main focus during the period of this report has been the collection of the contractual
book debts and retentions Speciahst quantty surveyors, Leshe Keats, continue to be engaged by the
Admuustrators to assist with the debt recovery exercise

RECEIPTS

Bank Interest Gross
During the period of this report, gross bank interest totalling £19 32 has been accrued on the funds held
in an interest-bearing bank account

PAYMENTS
Cther Professional Fees — Debt Recovery

The sum of £1,000 (plus VAT) has been paid to Lesle Keats for its assistance with the recovery of the
contractual debts

Storage Costs
The sum of £766 88 (pius VAT) has been paid to L & R Storage Limited in respect of storage and retrnieval

of the Company’s book and records

5. ESTIMATED OQUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of
proposals On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome
for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As previously reported, Barclays Bank plc ("Barclays”) holds a fixed and floating charge registered
against the Company The Company was part of a wider group structure and operated within the group’s
loan and overdraft facility On appointment, the group debt totalled £7,118,357 (before interest and
charges) There was also a further ioan of £2,100,000 that was guaranteed across the group

To date, Barclays have received £10,000 in respect of its floating charge from the Company

There have been other distrbutions to Barclays from other members of the Group We still anticipate that
there will be further distnbutions to Barclays from the Company and across the Group, however, the
tming and quantum remains uncertamn

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, at the time of our appointment we did not anticipate any employee claims in this
Company because it was understood that all employee clams would be made aganst Macob
Administraticn Limited (In Administration) We have received a preferential claim from the Redundancy
Payments Office ("RPO") totallng £21,982 79 although the status of the claim stll needs to be
nvestigated before it can be erther accepted or rejected Subject to clanfication of this point and based
upen present information, there may be a dmvidend to preferential creditors although the quantum and
timing 1s uncertain




Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured credttors 1s calculated were provided in our statement of
proposals and in our previous progress reports To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no
unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there
is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescribed part of net
property is availabie for distnbution to the unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available
to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

As previously reported, we have decided not to seek approval of the pre-administration costs that were unpaid
at the date of our appointment in the total sum of £151 50 (plus VAT)

7. THE ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by the secured creditor on 16 June 2014 in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A) of the Rules, by reference to the time properly given by us (as admmistrators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynar (Central) LLP n
attending to matters ansing i the admimistration We are also authorised to draw disbursements for
services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our
firm's policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of Proposals for achieving the purpose of
administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report We have also since written to those
creditors that may have a preferential claim and we have obtained consent from this source of creditor as
well

Our time costs for the period from 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015 amount to £7,756 which
represents 31 6 hours at an average rate of £245 44 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narratwe summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

CO0oOo0opE

To 31 January 2015, we have drawn the total sum of £10,000 on account of our remuneration, aganst
total time costs of £52,114 50 incurred since the date of our appointment In addition to the time costs
information disciosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, our previous progress report contained
details of the tme costs we had incurred as at the date of that report

To 31 January 2015, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £292 32
Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2

disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained In the total sum of £135
are provided in the narrative summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2




A copy of ‘A Creditors Gurde to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011’ which prowvides guidance on creditors’
rights on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s
set can be obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquiges  Alternatively, if you require a
hard copy of the Guide, please cantact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred by us during the period of this progress report I1s attached at
Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The following assets remain outstanding

« Contractual book debts including retentions,
+ Recovery of inter-company debtors

Leslle Keats remain engaged to assist with the reconciiation of the remamning final accounts and
retentions Any return from the mter company debtors continues to remain uncertain as it 1s dependent
upon realisations from the other group companies

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Extension of administration

The administration has been extended by six months with the approvat of the secured and preferential
creditors to 3 September 2015 '

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the recempt of thus report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the
permission of the court), may request in writing that the administrators provide further information about
their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been detalled in this
progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence
of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with
less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court), may within 8
weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration




charged or the expenses incurred by the administrators as set out 1n this progress report are excessive
or, in relation to the basis fixed for the administrators’ remuneration, inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appointment of an admimistrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect However,
the administrator's term of office may be extended either by court order for a specified period or by
consent of the creditors for a specified period not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the administration 1s achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as administrators, it 1s necessary to extend the pertod of the administration We have now

obtained approval fro the administration to be extended by six months to 3 September 2015 from the
secured and preferential creditors

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conciusion of the admunistration,
whichever I1s the sooner

“

W John Kelly
Joint Administrator

Dated 18 February 2015




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015




Macob (Southern) Limited
(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 04/03/2014 From 04/09/2014 Total
of Affairs To 03/09/2014 To 31/01/2015

(E) (£) (£) (£)
Office Equipment & Computers 40 00 000 40 00
Contracts Debts & Retentions Uncertain 11,825 00 000 11,825 00
VAT Refund 54,715 48 49,987 34 000 49 987 34
Bank Interest Gross 122 19 32 20 54
61,853 56 19 32 61,872 88

PAYMENTS
Office Holders Fees 10,000 00 000 10,000 00
Office Holders Expenses 292 32 000 292 32
Other Professionals 800 00 1,000 00 1,800 00
Re-direction of mail 120 00 000 120 00
Transfer to Macob Administration Limited 8,750 00 000 6,750 00
Storage Costs 885 30 766 88 1,652 18
Statutory Advertising 338 40 000 338 40
Bank Charges 2500 000 2500
Distnbution to Floating Charge Creditor 10,000 00 0 Qo 10,000 00
29,211 02 1,766 88 30,977 90
Net Receipts/(Payments) 32,642 54 (1,747 56) 30,894 98

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Vat Receivable 2,463 20 200 00 2,663 20
Bank 1 Current 30,407 02 287 96 30,694 98
Vat Control Account (227 68) (2,235 52} {2,463.20)

32,642.54 (1,747 56) 30,894 98

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201001 02 February 201513 21




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for recharging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred,

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 September 2014 to 31 January 2015 and

e Cumulative table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 4 March 2014 to 31
January 2015




BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a icensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees feliowing the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a twne cost basis Best
practice gurdance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciities provided by the firm
It also applies where payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in
relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest Best practice
gwdance2 indicates that such charges sheuld be disclosed to those who are responsible
for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an exptanation of how those
charges are caiculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibihity for the administration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carmed ocut at the appropriate level There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate therr time to the case The tme s recorded at the
individual's hourly rate n force at that time which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Category 1 disbursements {approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case and referabie to an independent external supplier's invoice All such
items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly
related to the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based
on a reasonable method of calculation, but which are not payable to an independent
third party

{A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

e Car mileage s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive hoxes

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 {ad 4




held in starage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the period for which the storage charge relates

(B) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
averheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement

« Telephone and facsimile
¢ Pnnting and photocopying
+ Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged
directly to cases It 1s not carred as an overhead

Time 15 recorded In 6 minute umts




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Macob (Southemn) Limited

CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS W John Kelly AND Nigel Price

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 4 March 2014

1 CASE OVERVIEW

11 This overview and the time costs analysis attached 1s intended to provide sufficient
information to enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders’ fees to
consider the level of those fees In the context of the case

12 Complexity of the case
This 15 a complex case mvolving a group of companies of which eight companes have
been placed into admunistraton This Company had carned out ground works on sites
across the South of England for residential developers and contractors It ceased to trade
shortly before our appointment

13 Exceptional responsibiiities
None

14 The office holders' effectiveness
The retained staff brought the financial and accounting records up-to-date which included
the contract debtors and retentions
Professional quantity surveyors, Leslie Keats, continue to assist with the realisation of the
contract debtors

15 Nature and value of property deait with by the office holders’
To date, the sum of £11,825 has been realised from contract debtors and retentions A
Pre-appointment VAT refund has realised the sum of £49,987 34

16 Anticipated return to creditors
Secured creditor An mtenm distnbution of £10,000 was paid o the floating chargeholder,
Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”) on 31 July 2014 Based on present information there will be
a further distribution to Barclays although the quantum and tuming 1s uncertam
Preference creditors The position for preferential credtors remamns uncertain as the
adjudication of the claims for arrears of wages and holiday pay is still under review
Unsecured creditors Based on present information it 1s unlikely there will be a dividend
available for unsecured creditors

17 Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred between 4 March 2014 and 31 January 2015 prepared In
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice @ s attached showing the number of
hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved n the case, and
gwing the average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides detaills of work undertaken by the office holders and therr
staff following their appointment only




18

19

21

22

The views of the creditors
Any quenes from creditors have been dealt with in a timely manner

Approval of fees
We have obtained the consent of the secured and preferential creditors for our fees

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
We have obtained the consent of the secured and preferential creditors for our expenses
and disbursements

Category 2 Dishursements

In accordance with the resolution cbtained in relation to expenses and disbursements, the
following Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as
Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since the date of my
appointment

FOther amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage — To and from Chichester 135 50
TOTAL 135 50

Other professionals employed & their costs

Eversheds LLP were instructed to provide assistance with the legal aspects of placing the
companies Into administration and all post appointment legal matters Therr fee will be
based on a time cost basis

Leshe Keats were mstructed to assist with the contract debtor and retention collection
exercise Therr fee will be based on a time cost basis as well as an initial set up fee

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECGVERY POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses incurred by office
holders is attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the various grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of our last report, the following work has been carried out

¢ Dealing with all statutory duties ncluding preparation of the joint administrators'
report ,

Dealing with creditor queries,

Rewviewing correspondence from contract debtors,

Liaising with Leslie Keats regarding contract debtor realisations,

Producing update reports for the secured creditor




1]

00011 00 502 00 592 00 S¥E 00 s6¢
Tq vt |osce 80¢ - - - $8b'E e 18€'€ 851
09 1€ 037 - - . 00Ll 091 086 0b 0

00011 55 050 050 - - - - . - -

00 502 vis 087 . . - - 08¢ - - -

00 $¥¢ £L1 050 - - - - - - 05 0 .

£€ 867 91t W - - - 080 - 091 -

v 12T 1982 0671 - - - . 08 1 . 001 0b o

$60LT 186 0011 o€z - - - 06 1 010 0L9 -

00 €92 86¢ 05 1 . - . . - 05 1 - -

81 Aunoy § 3iscoaun | sinoy o) | woddng  [uojensiuwpy [oensuwpy [roeasiuwpy | ja8eusp 1abeue rabeuew JopaIq Jsupey

abelany JQunr JONBS Juelsissy lolusg
SINOH

91EP O} UMEIP §88) [B}O|
3 9ed Alunoy abriaay

apeib yeis Aq 1502 Bwj) @101
opeib yeis Aq sinoy |e10)

Jagio

uonebir

Xej

sBunaaw

S193eW JAUI0

WO SI0IPRIY

SIBJIO

paINoag

sJI0NpaLs

Buipes)

Burpea)

s1asse Aued pay)/apl) jO UONUBRY
$9|es Jasse pue ssausng 'Auadosy
UoI193||09 199G

19588 JO UoIjeSIRaY
suonefnsaaul pue ygaon
suoebizsoay|

SHRHE JO Juswes pue Buodar Nomers
Bunjueq pue uohensIUPY
Buiuueid ases pue uswuoddy

Guuueyd pue uopeaSILIWLPY

epeIg yeig

SLOZ L0 LE OL ¥10Z 60 ¥0 wouy pouad au) Jo) SiSA[eUe $1500 oL
Q2LINIT INYSHLNOS) 90OV




00001

0o olt 60 50T 00 59T 03 01€ 00 ¢bt 00 S6t

0 18T TH 1°zs Los 1 - - - 90 byl gl 060 Ti 58 €T 01
0T 581 oL €l N - - e g 09 6F 00 6f 0L ¥T 06 8T
00 592 azr'e Q0 - - - - - 00 8 - - -
0oLl 1% LU 05t - - - - 001 - - -
90 65T 6L6'L 08 0f - - - - 058 0s 9l 08 ¥ - 060
1t 5T¢ 795°1 08+ - - - - - 0L T 01z -
00 §6¢ 133 ol - - - - - - - ntl
9 §6¢ 66T 06 #1 - - - - - - 069 - 008
L8 £8T lg'e 0s I - - - - %80 08¢ 00 e 0Lt -
oosoz | ose [os1 - _ - - _ - Ta [ - - - %
10 98¢ o' 09 ¢ - - - - oL ¥ 05 ot oF ¥ 0s 1 D61
8T LBT 890°LI 05 19 0Tl - - - 061 ol v ok Sl 06 81 W6
0F €62 LIS 09 St - - - - 08¢ W 031 - 60§
ol Auney | 31500 au 1 ] sinoy Blo| uoddng lolensIvipy [JojegSILIWPY |Jojedsiuwpy | Jsbeuep JaBeuep 186euepy Jowang Jauped
abeloay Jonp 10IUG JUBISISSY JOWSG
sInoH

9lep 0} UMBIP S8y [e)0 )
3 9181 Apnoy abeiaay

apeab yes Aq ys0o awn je10L
aprab jje1s Ag sinoy 230

1BWo

uonebiyn

X8l

sBunassy

slalew Jayio

9NILILWOT ,SJOYPaID)

SIAUI0

pangag

SIONPAID

Buipel |

Buipes)

siesse Aued paiy /oL |0 uoqualay
$9|es 19SSE pue ssauisng ‘Apadold
UGI31102 193¢0

S}9SSE JO UolesIEaY
suonednsaau pue ywQao
suonebnsaau}

SNBYE JO JuawelEls pue Burpodal Aloimiels
Burjueq pue uonejsiuupy
Buwue|d ased pue Juswuigddy

Buluug|d pue uonENSIUIWPY

apeig yeig

GL0Z L0 L€ OL r1i0Z £0 0 Woy pouad au) 10y sISAlEUE S1S02 aunL
a3.LININ (NYIHLNOS) OOV




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance
whom expense incurred discharged {to be
incurred discharged}
£ £ £
Other professional fees Leslie Keats 1,000 00 1,000 00 Cngoing
Storage costs L & R Storage Limted 766 88 766 88 Ongoing




